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MTN-020 
 

A Multi-Center, Randomized, Double-Blind, Placebo-Controlled Phase 3 Safety and Effectiveness Trial 
of a Vaginal Matrix Ring Containing Dapivirine for the Prevention of HIV-1 Infection in Women 

 
DAIDS Document ID#: 11840 

IND#: 108,743 
Version 1.0 / 28 September 2011 

Clarification Memo Date: 7 August 2013 

 
Site Instruction and Implementation 

The procedures clarified in this Clarification Memorandum (CM) have been approved by the NIAID Medical Officer and 
are to be implemented immediately upon issuance. IRB approval of this CM is not required by the sponsor; however, 
investigators may submit the CM to the IRB overseeing the study at their site for information. This CM is official MTN-020  
documentation and is effective immediately. A copy of this CM must be retained in the study site’s Essential Documents 
file for MTN-020. No change in informed consent is necessitated by or included in this CM.  
 

Summary of Revisions 
The purpose of this CM is to update the Protocol Team Roster, to clarify language in Section 7.7, Behavioral Evaluations, 
Section 9.5, Genital Sexually Transmitted Infection, Reproductive Tract Infection and Other Clinical Findings, and Section 
13.6, Participant Confidentiality. 
 
Except for modifications to the Protocol Team Roster, text to be deleted is noted by strikethrough and text to be added is 
noted below in bold. 

 

 
Implementation  

1. Contact information for the following individual has been updated in the Protocol Team Roster: 
 
Added: 

Salim Abdool Karim, MB, ChB, PhD 
CTU PI 

CAPRISA Private Bag X7 Congella 
Durban, KwaZulu-Natal 4013 
South Africa 
Phone: 27-31-260-4548 
Fax: 27-31-260-4549 
Email: karims1@ukzn.ac.za  
 

Vaneshree Govender, MBBCh 
Site Investigator 

MRC – HPRU 
P.O. Box 70380 
Overport, KwaZulu-Natal 4067 South 
Africa 
Phone: 27-31-242-3600 
Fax: 27-31-242-3800 
Email:vaneshree.govender@mrc.ac.za 
  

Phaleda Kumwenda 
CWG Co-Representative 

University of North Carolina Project, Tidziwe 
Centre, 100 Mzimba Rd, Kamuzu Central 
Hospital, Private Bag A104, Lilongwe, Malawi 
Phone: 265-1-750-610   
Fax: 265-1-755-954 
Email: pkumwenda@yahoo.co.uk 

Grace Chow, MS  
Biologist 

Prevention Sciences Program  
Division of AIDS  
6700B Rockledge Drive, Rm. 5119  
Bethesda, MD 20892-7628  
Phone: 301-435-3747  
Fax: 301-496-8530 
Email: gchow@niaid.nih.gov 

Miriam Hartmann, MPH 
Public Health Analyst 

RTI International 
351 California Street, Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94104 USA 
Phone: 415-848-1385 
Fax: 415-848-1377 
Email: mhartmann@rti.org   

Thesla Palanee, PhD 
Protocol Co-chair/Site Investigator 

WRHI - Research Centre   
7 Esselen Street, Hillbrow 
Johannesburg, 2038 South Africa 
Phone: 27-11-358-5471 
Fax: 27-86-554-1093 
Email: tpalanee@whri.ac.za 

Mary Glenn Fowler, MD, MPH 
CTU PI 

MU-JHU Research Collaboration  
P.O. Box 23491  
Kampala, Uganda 
Phone: 256-414-532091 
Fax: 256-41-4541044 
Email: mgfowler@mujhu.org  
 

Nitesha Jeenarain, B. Pharm 
Site Investigator 

MRC – HPRU 
P.O. Box 70380 
Overport, KwaZulu-Natal 4067 South 
Africa 
Phone: 27-31-242-3600 
Fax: 27-31-242-3800 
Email: nitesha.jeenarain@mrc.ac.za 

Karen Patterson, MPH 
MTN Program Manager 

FHCRC-SCHARP 
1100 Fairview Ave. North, E3-315 
PO Box 19024 
Seattle, WA 98109-1024 USA 
Phone: 206-667-7052 
Fax: 206-667-4812 
Email: karen@scharp.org 
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Ian Sanne, MD, FCP 
CTU PI 

Helen Joseph Hospital, Perth Road, 
Westdene, Themba Lethu Clinic  
Johannesburg, 2092 South Africa 
Phone: 27-11-276-8800 
Fax: 27-11 482 2130 
Email: isanne@witshealth.co.za 

Bukelwa Sontshatsha 
CWG Co-Representative 

No. 7 Mkhandlela Street, Old 
Crossroads, 7455, Cape Town, South 
Africa 
Phone: 27-21-487-3010 
Fax: 27-21-650-6963 
Email: bsontshatsha@gmail.com 

Robin Wood, MD 
CTU PI 

P.O. Box 13801, Mowbray  
Cape Town 7705 South Africa 
Phone: 27-21-650-6966 
Fax: 27-21-650-6963 
Email: robin.wood@hiv-research.org.za 

Samantha Siva, MMed Sci 
Site Investigator 

MRC – HPRU 
P.O. Box 70380 
Overport, KwaZulu-Natal 4067 South Africa 
Phone: 27-31-242-3600 
Fax: 27-31-242-3800 
Email: samantha.siva@mrc.ac.za 

Taha Taha, MBBS, PhD 
CTU PI 

615 North Wolfe Street, 
Room E-6011 
Baltimore, MD, 21205 USA 
Phone: 410-614-5255 
Fax: 410-955-1836 
Email: ttaha@jhsph.edu   

 

 
Updated: 

Nyaradzo Mgodi, MBChB, MMed 
Site Investigator 

UZ-UCSF Collaborative Research 
Programme 
15 Phillips Avenue, Belgravia 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
Phone: 263-912-264-616 
Fax: 263-4-704897  
Email: nmmgodi@uz-ucsf.co.zw   

Felix GS Muhlanga, MBChB, MMed 
Site Investigator 

UZ-UCSF Collaborative Research 
Programme 
15 Phillips Avenue, Belgravia 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
Phone: 263-912-335-232 
Fax: 263-4-704-897 
Email: fmhlanga@uz-ucsf.co.zw   

Rachel Scheckter, MPH, IBCLC 
Clinical Research Manager 

FHI 360 
P.O. Box 13950 
Research Triangle Park, NC  27709 USA 
Phone: 919-544-7040 Ext. 11392 
Fax: 919-544-7261 
Email: rscheckter@fhi360.org 

 
Elizabeth Montgomery, MHS, PhD 
BWRG Representative 

RTI International  
351 California Street, Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94104 USA 
Phone: 310-837-2772 
Fax: 310-841-2772 
Email: emontgomery@rti.org 
 

 
Kat Richards, MPH 
Clinical Research Manager 

FHI 360 
P.O. Box 13950 
Research Triangle Park, NC  27709 
USA 
Phone: 919-544-7040 Ext. 11306 
Fax: 919-544-7261 
Email: krichards@fhi360.org  
 

 
Ariane van der Straten, PhD, MPH 
BRWG Representative 

RTI International  
351 California Street, Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94104 USA 
Phone: 415-848-1324 
Fax: 415-848-1330  
Email: ariane@rti.org 
 

The following individuals have been removed from the Protocol Team Roster: Missy Cianciola, Nicola Coumi, 
Shayhana Ganesh, Vijayanand Guddera, Karen Isaacs, Marwah Jenneker, Newton Kumwenda, Tsitsi Magure, 
Modulakgotla Anthony Sebe, Yukteshwar Sookrajh 

 
2. Within Section 7.7, Behavioral Evaluations, Sexual Activity, Condom Use and Intravaginal Practices subsection, a 

clarifying statement has been added: 
 

Note: Behavioral evaluations – which may include questions on sexual activity, condom use, and intravaginal 
practices – will be conducted quarterly, though the frequency of asking about each topic may vary. 
Behavioral evaluations will be tailored to each visit according to appropriate timing of the specific topic. 
 

3. To maintain consistency with Section 6.7, Use of Intravaginal Medications and Practices,  Section 9.5, Genital 
Sexually Transmitted Infection, Reproductive Tract Infection and Other Clinical Findings, the last sentence of the first 
paragraph has been updated: 
 
Vaginally applied medications should not be used will be discouraged, except that vaginal azoles should be used to 
treat symptomatic candidiasis among pregnant women.   
 

4. Section 13.6, Participant Confidentiality, the sixth sentence of the second paragraph has been edited to more closely 
align with the principles of ICH GCP 2.10 and 2.11:  
 
[…] Forms, lists, logbooks, appointment books, and any other listings that link participants’ identification numbers to 
identifying information will be stored in a separate, locked file in an area with limited access. […] 

 
The above information will be incorporated into the next version of the protocol if it is amended. 
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